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SAFETY
IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS ON SAFETY OF USE PLEASE READ CAREFULLY AND 
KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE! 
• By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer can not be hold 
responsible for the damage.
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be  replaced by the manufacturer, its 
service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
• Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord can 
not become entangled.
• The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.
• The user must not leave the device unattended while it is connected to the 
supply.
• This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for the 
purpose it is made for.
• To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or 
appliance in the water or any other liquid.
• The appliance should only be connected to an earthed socket. Make sure 
the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage 
before plugging in.

CHILD SAFETY: This appliance should not be used by children under 8 years of 
age. This appliance can only be used by children aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they are supervised or understand the hazards 
and instructions concerning use of the appliance in a safe way. Children should 
not play with the device. Keep the device and cord out of the reach of children 
under 8 years old. Cleaning and maintenance should not be done by children 
unless they are over 8 years old and under supervision.

DEVICE SAFETY:
Make sure it is mounted correctly. Otherwise, the device will be out of 
warranty. Do not use the device under the sun. Use on unshakable and stable 
ground. Do not bring your face or hair close to the propellers while the device 
is operating.

PARTS DESCRIPTION
1. Front Guard		  2. Locking screw
3.  Fan Blades		  4.  Rear Guard
5. Front Guard Nut (x1)	 6 . Telescopic Stand
7.  Pivot Adjustment Screw	 8.  Tilt Adjustment Screw
9.  Motor Housing		  10.  On/Off/Speed Control
11.  Oscillating Control		 12.  Motor Spindle
13.   Fan Blade Screw (x1)	 14.  Guard Retaining Clips
15.  Stand Base		  16.  Weight
17.  Clamping Washer		 18.  L Shaped Screw
19.  Adjusting knob		  20.  Bolt

BEFORE THE FIRST USE
• Take the appliance and accessories out the box. Remove the stickers, 
protective foil or plastic from the device.
• Connect the power cable to the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which 
is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the 
device. Voltage AC220V-240V 50Hz).

ASSEMBLY
Secure the column to the base plate using the screw. Unscrew the height 
adjustment knob. Attach the column head and adjust it to the desired height. 
Then screw the height adjustment knob to tighten the extension pole. 
Assemble the impeller assembly and the protective grille as shown in the 
figure. Note: Screw the impeller onto the motor shaft to hold the fan, turn the 
blade counterclockwise to place it in place.

USE
1. Use the speed control knobs to choose the desired ventilation level.
2. For oscillation push down the oscillation button, Pull the oscillation knob up 
and the fan will stop the oscillation.
3. Never insert fingers, pencils, or any other object through the guard when 
the fan is running.
4. Make sure the fan is placed on a level and stable surface to avoid falling over.
5. Disconnect the fan before moving it.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
1. Unplug the appliance before you start cleaning and before maintenance.
2. Use a soft damp cloth for cleaning the housing, use some soapy water to 
remove stubborn dust. Do not use petrol, thinners or other solvents.
3. Before you store the fan clean it thoroughly, cover it with a vinyl bag and 
store it on a dry place.

SICUREZZA
ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA D’USO LEGGERE 
ATTENTAMENTE E CONSERVARE PER FUTURE RIFERIMENTI!
• Ignorando le istruzioni di sicurezza il produttore non può essere ritenuto 
responsabile del danno.
• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal 
produttore, dal suo agente di servizio o da persone similmente qualificate 
per evitare pericoli.
• Non spostare mai l’apparecchio tirando il cavo e assicurarsi che il cavo 
non possa impigliarsi.
• L’apparecchio deve essere posizionato su una superficie stabile e piana.
• L’utente non deve lasciare il dispositivo incustodito mentre è collegato 
all’alimentazione.
• Questo apparecchio deve essere utilizzato solo per scopi domestici e solo 
per lo scopo per il quale è stato realizzato.
• Per proteggersi da una scossa elettrica, non immergere il cavo, la spina o 
l’apparecchio nell’acqua o in altri liquidi.
• L’apparecchio deve essere collegato esclusivamente ad una presa 
con messa a terra. Assicurarsi che la tensione indicata sull’apparecchio 
corrisponda alla tensione di rete locale prima di collegarla.

SICUREZZA DEI BAMBINI: questo apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da 
bambini di età inferiore a 8 anni. Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato 
solo da bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o prive di esperienza e conoscenza 
se sono supervisionati o se comprendono i pericoli e le istruzioni relative 
all’uso dell’apparecchio in modo sicuro. I bambini non devono giocare con 
il dispositivo. Tenere il dispositivo e il cavo fuori dalla portata dei bambini 
di età inferiore a 8 anni. La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere 
eseguite da bambini a meno che non abbiano più di 8 anni e siano sotto 
supervisione.

SICUREZZA DEL DISPOSITIVO:
Assicurati che sia montato correttamente. In caso contrario, il dispositivo 
sarà fuori garanzia. Non utilizzare il dispositivo sotto il sole. Utilizzare su 
terreno incrollabile e stabile. Non avvicinare il viso o i capelli alle eliche 
mentre il dispositivo è in funzione.

DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI
1. Protezione anteriore 		  2. Vite di bloccaggio
3. Pale della ventola 			  4. Protezione posteriore
5. Dado della protezione anteriore (x1) 	 6. Supporto telescopico
7. Vite di regolazione del perno 	8. Vite di regolazione dell’inclinazione
9. Alloggiamento motore 		  10. Controllo On/Off/velocità
11. Controllo oscillante 		  12. Mandrino motore
13. Vite della pala della ventola (x1) 14. Clip di fissaggio della protezione
15. Base del supporto 		  16. Peso
17. Rondella di serraggio 		  18. Vite a L
19. Manopola di regolazione 		  20. Bullone

PRIMA DEL PRIMO UTILIZZO
• Estrarre l’apparecchio e gli accessori dalla scatola. Rimuovere gli adesivi, 
la pellicola protettiva o la plastica dal dispositivo.
• Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa. (Nota: assicurarsi che la 
tensione indicata sul dispositivo corrisponda alla tensione locale prima di 
collegare il dispositivo. Tensione AC220V-240V 50Hz).

MONTAGGIO
Fissare la colonna alla piastra di base utilizzando le viti. Svitare la 
manopola di regolazione dell’altezza. Installare il tappo della colonna 
e sollevarlo all’altezza desiderata. Quindi avvitare la manopola di 
regolazione dell’altezza per stringere l’asta di estensione. Montare il 
gruppo dell’elica e la griglia protettiva come mostrato.
Nota: avvitare la girante sull’albero del motore per sostenere la ventola, 
quindi sostituire la pala ruotandola in senso antiorario.

USO
1. Utilizzare le manopole di controllo della velocità per scegliere il livello 
di ventilazione desiderato.
2. Per l’oscillazione, spingere verso il basso il pulsante di oscillazione, 
tirare verso l’alto la manopola di oscillazione e la ventola interromperà 
l’oscillazione.
3. Non inserire mai dita, matite o qualsiasi altro oggetto attraverso la 
protezione quando la ventola è in funzione.
4. Assicurarsi che la ventola sia posizionata su una superficie piana e 
stabile per evitare che si ribalti.
5. Scollegare la ventola prima di spostarla.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
1. Scollegare l’apparecchio prima di iniziare la pulizia e prima della 
manutenzione.
2. Utilizzare un panno morbido inumidito per pulire l’alloggiamento, 
utilizzare un po’ di acqua saponata per rimuovere la polvere ostinata. Non 
utilizzare benzina, diluenti o altri solventi.
3. Prima di riporre il ventilatore, pulirlo accuratamente, coprirlo con un 
sacchetto di vinile e conservarlo in un luogo asciutto.

SÉCURITÉ
INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ D’UTILISATION VEUILLEZ LIRE 
ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE !
• En ignorant les consignes de sécurité, le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable 
des dommages.
• Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le 
fabricant, son agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin 
d’éviter tout danger.
• Ne déplacez jamais l’appareil en tirant sur le cordon et assurez-vous que le 
cordon ne peut pas s’emmêler.
• L’appareil doit être placé sur une surface stable et plane.
• L’utilisateur ne doit pas laisser l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est connecté 
à l’alimentation.
• Cet appareil ne doit être utilisé qu’à des fins domestiques et uniquement aux 
fins pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
• Pour vous protéger contre un choc électrique, ne plongez pas le cordon, la fiche 
ou l’appareil dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.
• L’appareil ne doit être connecté qu’à une prise de terre. Assurez-vous que la 
tension indiquée sur l’appareil correspond à la tension secteur locale avant de 
le brancher.

SÉCURITÉ DES ENFANTS : Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants 
de moins de 8 ans. Cet appareil ne peut être utilisé que par des enfants âgés 
de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances s’ils 
sont supervisés ou comprennent les dangers et les instructions concernant 
l’utilisation de l’appareil de manière sûre. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l’appareil. Gardez l’appareil et le cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 
8 ans. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants à 
moins qu’ils n’aient plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance.

SÉCURITÉ DE L’APPAREIL :
Assurez-vous qu’il est monté correctement. Sinon, l’appareil ne sera plus sous 
garantie. N’utilisez pas l’appareil au soleil. Utilisation sur sol inébranlable et 
stable. N’approchez pas votre visage ou vos cheveux des hélices pendant le 
fonctionnement de l’appareil.

DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES
1. Protection avant 		  2. Vis de blocage
3. Pales de ventilateur 		 4. Protection arrière
5. Écrou de protection avant (x1) 	 6. Support télescopique
7. Vis de réglage du pivot 	 8. Vis de réglage de l’inclinaison
9. Boîtier du moteur 		  10. Commande marche/arrêt/vitesse
11. Commande oscillante 	 12. Axe du moteur
13. Vis de pale de ventilateur (x1) 14. Clips de retenue de la protection
15. Base du support		   16. Poids
17. Rondelle de serrage	  18. Vis en L
19. Bouton de réglage 		 20. Boulon

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
• Sortez l’appareil et les accessoires de la boîte. Retirez les autocollants, le film de 
protection ou le plastique de l’appareil.
• Connectez le câble d’alimentation à la prise. (Remarque : Assurez-vous que la 
tension indiquée sur l’appareil correspond à la tension locale avant de connecter 
l’appareil. Tension AC220V-240V 50Hz).

ASSEMBLÉE
Fixez la colonne à la plaque de base à l’aide de vis. Dévissez le bouton de réglage 
de la hauteur. Installez le capuchon de la colonne et élevez-le à la hauteur 
souhaitée. Vissez ensuite le bouton de réglage de la hauteur pour serrer la 
rallonge. Assemblez l’ensemble hélice et la grille de protection comme illustré.
Remarque : Vissez la turbine sur l’arbre du moteur pour maintenir le ventilateur, 
puis remplacez la pale en la tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une 
montre.

UTILISATION
1. Utilisez les boutons de commande de vitesse pour choisir le niveau de 
ventilation souhaité.
2. Pour l’oscillation, appuyez sur le bouton d’oscillation, tirez le bouton 
d’oscillation vers le haut et le ventilateur arrêtera l’oscillation.
3. N’insérez jamais les doigts, des crayons ou tout autre objet à travers la 
protection lorsque le ventilateur est en marche.
4. Assurez-vous que le ventilateur est placé sur une surface plane et stable pour 
éviter de tomber.
5. Débranchez le ventilateur avant de le déplacer.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
1. Débranchez l’appareil avant de commencer le nettoyage et avant l’entretien.
2. Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour nettoyer le boîtier, utilisez de l’eau 
savonneuse pour enlever la poussière tenace. N’utilisez pas d’essence, de 
diluants ou d’autres solvants.
3. Avant de ranger le ventilateur, nettoyez-le soigneusement, couvrez-le d’un 
sac en vinyle et rangez-le dans un endroit sec.

SICHERHEIT
WICHTIGE HINWEISE ZUR GEBRAUCHSSICHERHEIT BITTE SORGFÄLTIG LESEN 
UND ZUM NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN!
• Bei Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise kann der Hersteller nicht für 
Schäden verantwortlich gemacht werden.
• Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem 
Kundendienst oder ähnlich qualifizierten Personen ersetzt werden, um 
Gefahren zu vermeiden.
• Bewegen Sie das Gerät niemals durch Ziehen am Kabel und vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass sich das Kabel nicht verfangen kann.
• Das Gerät muss auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche aufgestellt werden.
• Der Benutzer darf das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen, während es an die 
Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.
• Dieses Gerät darf nur für Haushaltszwecke und nur für den Zweck verwendet 
werden, für den es bestimmt ist.
• Um sich vor einem Stromschlag zu schützen, tauchen Sie das Kabel, den 
Stecker oder das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
• Das Gerät darf nur an eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen werden. 
Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschließen, dass die auf dem Gerät 
angegebene Spannung mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt.

KINDERSICHERHEIT: Dieses Gerät sollte nicht von Kindern unter 8 Jahren 
verwendet werden. Dieses Gerät darf nur von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und 
Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn 
sie beaufsichtigt werden oder die Gefahren und Anweisungen zum sicheren 
Gebrauch des Geräts verstehen. Kinder sollten nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 
Bewahren Sie das Gerät und das Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern unter 8 Jahren auf. Reinigung und Wartung sollten nicht von Kindern 
durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie sind über 8 Jahre alt und werden 
beaufsichtigt.

GERÄTESICHERHEIT:
Stellen Sie sicher, dass es richtig montiert ist. Andernfalls erlischt die Garantie 
für das Gerät. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Sonne. Einsatz auf 
unerschütterlichem und stabilem Untergrund. Bringen Sie Ihr Gesicht oder 
Ihre Haare nicht in die Nähe der Propeller, während das Gerät in Betrieb ist.

TEILEBESCHREIBUNG
1. Vorderer Schutz 		  2. Feststellschraube
3. Lüfterflügel 		  4. Hinterer Schutz
5. Mutter des vorderen Schutzes (x1) 6. Teleskopständer
7. Einstellschraube für Schwenkbereich 8. Einstellschraube für Neigung
9. Motorgehäuse 		  10. Ein-/Aus-/Geschwindigkeitsregler
11. Oszillationsregler 		  12. Motorspindel
13. Lüfterflügelschraube (x1) 	 14. Schutzhalterungsklammern
15. Ständersockel 		  16. Gewicht
17. Klemmscheibe		  18. L-förmige Schraube
19. Einstellknopf 		  20. Bolzen

VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH
• Nehmen Sie das Gerät und Zubehör aus der Verpackung. Entfernen Sie 
Aufkleber, Schutzfolie oder Plastik vom Gerät.
• Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an die Steckdose an. (Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass die auf dem Gerät angegebene Spannung mit der örtlichen Spannung 
übereinstimmt, bevor Sie das Gerät anschließen. Spannung AC220V-240V 
50Hz).

MONTAGE: Befestigen Sie die Säule mit Schrauben an der Grundplatte. 
Schrauben Sie den Höhenverstellknopf ab. Bringen Sie die Säulenkappe 
an und heben Sie sie auf die gewünschte Höhe an. Schrauben Sie dann 
den Höhenverstellknopf fest, um die Verlängerungsstange festzuziehen. 
Montieren Sie die Propellerbaugruppe und das Schutzgitter wie gezeigt.
Hinweis: Schrauben Sie das Laufrad auf die Motorwelle, um den Lüfter 
zu halten, und ersetzen Sie dann den Flügel, indem Sie ihn gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

VERWENDEN:  1. Verwenden Sie die Geschwindigkeitsregler, um die 
gewünschte Belüftungsstufe auszuwählen.
2. Drücken Sie für die Oszillation die Oszillationstaste nach unten, ziehen Sie 
den Oszillationsknopf nach oben und der Lüfter stoppt die Oszillation.
3. Stecken Sie niemals Finger, Stifte oder andere Gegenstände durch die 
Schutzvorrichtung, wenn der Lüfter läuft.
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lüfter auf einer ebenen und stabilen Oberfläche 
steht, um ein Umfallen zu vermeiden.
5. Trennen Sie den Lüfter, bevor Sie ihn bewegen.

REINIGUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG
1. Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung und 
Wartung beginnen.
2. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Gehäuses ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, 
verwenden Sie etwas Seifenlauge, um hartnäckigen Staub zu entfernen. 
Verwenden Sie kein Benzin, Verdünner oder andere Lösungsmittel.
3. Bevor Sie den Ventilator lagern, reinigen Sie ihn gründlich, decken Sie ihn 
mit einer Vinyltüte ab und lagern Sie ihn an einem trockenen Ort.
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16"
41cmStand Fan

Ventilateur Sur Pied
Standventilator
Ventilatore A Piantana
Ventilador De Pie
Ventoinha
Stajati Ventilator
Стенд Вентилятор
Standlı Vantilatör

This product contains recyclable materials that comply with WEEE guidelines. Do not 
dispose of this product as unsorted waste. Please contact your local municipality for a 
recycling collection point.

Ce produit contient des matériaux recyclables conformes aux directives DEEE. Ne jetez 
pas ce produit comme déchet non trié. Veuillez contacter votre municipalité locale 
pour un point de collecte de recyclage.

Dieses Produkt enthält recycelbare Materialien, die den WEEE-Richtlinien entsprechen. 
Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht als unsortierten Abfall. Bitte wenden Sie sich an 
Ihre örtliche Gemeinde, um eine Recycling-Sammelstelle zu erhalten.
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مروحة بحمالة

Questo prodotto contiene materiali riciclabili conformi alle linee guida WEEE. Non 
smaltire questo prodotto come rifiuto indifferenziato. Si prega di contattare il 
proprio comune locale per un punto di raccolta del riciclaggio.

ES  Manual De Usuario
SEGURIDAD
INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURIDAD DE USO LEER 
DETENIDAMENTE Y GUARDAR PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.
• Al ignorar las instrucciones de seguridad, el fabricante no se hace 
responsable del daño.
• Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por 
el fabricante, un servicio técnico  o personas cualificadas de manera 
similar para evitar cualquier peligro.
• Nunca mueva el aparato tirando del cable y asegúrese de que el cable 
no se enrede.
• El aparato debe colocarse sobre una superficie estable y nivelada.
• El usuario no debe dejar el dispositivo desatendido mientras esté 
conectado a la red.
• Este electrodoméstico solo debe usarse para fines domésticos y solo 
para el propósito para el que fue fabricado.
• Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el cable, el 
enchufe o el aparato en el agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
• El aparato solo debe conectarse a una toma de tierra. Asegúrese de 
que el voltaje indicado en el aparato corresponda con el voltaje de la 
red local antes de enchufarlo.

SEGURIDAD PARA NIÑOS: Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños 
menores de 8 años. Este aparato solo puede ser utilizado por niños 
a partir de 8 años y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimiento si están 
supervisados ​​o comprenden los peligros y las instrucciones relacionadas 
con el uso del aparato de forma segura. Los niños no deben jugar con el 
dispositivo. Mantenga el dispositivo y el cable fuera del alcance de los 
niños menores de 8 años. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no deben ser 
realizados por niños a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y estén bajo 
supervisión.

SEGURIDAD DEL DISPOSITIVO:
Asegúrese de que esté montado correctamente. De lo contrario, el 
dispositivo quedará fuera de garantía. No utilice el dispositivo bajo 
el sol. Uso en suelo inquebrantable y estable. No acerque la cara o el 
cabello a las hélices mientras el dispositivo está funcionando.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS
1. Protector delantero 	 2. Tornillo de bloqueo
3. Aspas del ventilador 	 4. Protector trasero
5. Tuerca del protector delantero (x1) 6. Soporte telescópico
7. Tornillo de ajuste de pivote 8. Tornillo de ajuste de inclinación
9. Carcasa del motor 10. Control de encendido/apagado/velocidad
11. Control de oscilación 12. Eje del motor
13. Tornillo de aspa del ventilador (x1) 14. Clips de retención del 
protector15. Base del soporte 	 16. Peso 17. Arandela de sujeción 	
18. Tornillo en forma de L  19. Perilla de ajuste 	 20. Perno

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO
• Saque el aparato y los accesorios de la caja. Retire las pegatinas, la 
lámina protectora o el plástico del dispositivo.
• Conectar el cable de alimentación a la toma. (Nota: asegúrese de que 
el voltaje que se indica en el dispositivo coincida con el voltaje local 
antes de conectar el dispositivo. Voltaje AC220V-240V 50Hz).

MONTAJE: Fije la columna a la placa base mediante tornillos. 
Desenrosque la perilla de ajuste de altura. Instale la tapa de la columna 
y levántela a la altura deseada. Luego, atornille la perilla de ajuste de 
altura para apretar el poste de extensión. Ensamble el conjunto de la 
hélice y la rejilla protectora como se muestra.
Nota: Atornille el impulsor en el eje del motor para sostener el 
ventilador, luego reemplace la aspa girándola en sentido antihorario.

USO
1. Use las perillas de control de velocidad para elegir el nivel de 
ventilación deseado.
2. Para la oscilación, presione hacia abajo el botón de oscilación, tire de 
la perilla de oscilación hacia arriba y el ventilador detendrá la oscilación.
3. Nunca introduzca los dedos, lápices ni ningún otro objeto a través del 
protector cuando el ventilador esté funcionando.
4. Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté colocado sobre una superficie 
nivelada y estable para evitar que se caiga.
5. Desconecte el ventilador antes de moverlo.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
1. Desenchufe el aparato antes de empezar a limpiar y antes del 
mantenimiento.
2. Use un paño suave y húmedo para limpiar la carcasa, use un poco de 
agua jabonosa para eliminar el polvo persistente. No utilice gasolina, 
diluyentes u otros disolventes.
3. Antes de guardar el ventilador, límpielo bien, cúbralo con una bolsa 
de vinilo y guárdelo en un lugar seco.

Este producto contiene materiales reciclables que cumplen con las pautas WEEE. 
No deseche este producto como residuo sin clasificar. Póngase en contacto con su 
municipio local para obtener un punto de recogida de reciclaje.
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SEGURANÇA
INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA DE USO LEIA COM ATENÇÃO 
E MANTENHA PARA CONSULTA FUTURA!
• Ao ignorar as instruções de segurança, o fabricante não pode ser 
responsabilizado pelos danos.
• Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser substituído pelo 
fabricante, seu agente de serviço ou pessoa igualmente qualificada 
para evitar acidentes.
• Nunca desloque o aparelho puxando pelo cabo e certifique-se de que 
o cabo não fica emaranhado.
• O aparelho deve ser colocado sobre uma superfície estável e nivelada.
• O usuário não deve deixar o dispositivo sem supervisão enquanto 
estiver conectado à alimentação.
• Este aparelho deve ser utilizado apenas para fins domésticos e apenas 
para os fins para os quais foi concebido.
• Para se proteger contra um choque elétrico, não mergulhe o cabo, 
plugue ou aparelho na água ou em qualquer outro líquido.
• O aparelho só deve ser ligado a uma tomada com ligação à terra. 
Certifique-se de que a voltagem indicada no aparelho corresponde à 
voltagem da rede local antes de conectá-lo.

SEGURANÇA DE CRIANÇAS: Este aparelho não deve ser usado por crianças 
com menos de 8 anos de idade. Este aparelho só pode ser utilizado por 
crianças a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência 
e conhecimento, se forem supervisionadas ou compreenderem os 
perigos e as instruções relativas à utilização do aparelho de forma 
segura. As crianças não devem brincar com o dispositivo. Mantenha o 
dispositivo e o cabo fora do alcance de crianças menores de 8 anos. A 
limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser feitas por crianças, a menos 
que tenham mais de 8 anos e estejam sob supervisão.

SEGURANÇA DO DISPOSITIVO:
Certifique-se de que está montado corretamente. Caso contrário, o 
aparelho estará fora da garantia. Não use o aparelho sob o sol. Use 
em terreno inabalável e estável. Não aproxime o rosto ou o cabelo das 
hélices enquanto o dispositivo estiver em funcionamento.

DESCRIÇÃO DAS PEÇAS
1. Proteção frontal 2. Parafuso de bloqueio
3. Pás do ventilador 4. Proteção traseira
5. Porca de proteção frontal (x1) 6 . Suporte telescópico
7. Parafuso de ajuste da articulação 8. Parafuso de ajuste da inclinação
9. Carcaça do motor 10. Controlo de ligar/desligar/velocidade
11. Controlo oscilante 12. Fuso do motor
13. Parafuso da pá do ventilador (x1) 14. Clipes de retenção da proteção
15. Base do suporte 16. Peso
17. Anilha de fixação 18. Parafuso em forma de L
19. Botão de regulação 20. Parafuso

ANTES DO PRIMEIRO USO
• Retire o aparelho e os acessórios da caixa. Remova os adesivos, 
película protetora ou plástico do dispositivo.
• Ligue o cabo de alimentação à tomada. (Observação: certifique-se de 
que a tensão indicada no dispositivo corresponda à tensão local antes 
de conectar o dispositivo. Tensão AC220V-240V 50Hz).

MONTAGEM: Fixe a coluna à placa de base com parafusos. Desaperte 
o botão de regulação da altura. Instale a tampa da coluna e levante-a 
até à altura desejada. Em seguida, pressione o botão de ajuste de altura 
para apertar a haste de extensão. Monte o conjunto da hélice e a grelha 
de proteção conforme mostrado.
Nota: Aparafuse o impulsor ao veio do motor para segurar o ventilador 
e, em seguida, substitua a pá rodando-a no sentido contrário ao dos 
ponteiros do relógio.

USO
1. Use os botões de controle de velocidade para escolher o nível de 
ventilação desejado.
2. Para oscilação, pressione o botão de oscilação. Puxe o botão de 
oscilação para cima e o ventilador interromperá a oscilação.
3. Nunca insira dedos, lápis ou qualquer outro objeto através da 
proteção quando o ventilador estiver funcionando.
4. Certifique-se de que o ventilador esteja colocado em uma superfície 
nivelada e estável para evitar quedas.
5. Desconecte o ventilador antes de movê-lo.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
1. Desligue o aparelho antes de iniciar a limpeza e antes da manutenção.
2. Use um pano macio e úmido para limpar a caixa, use um pouco de 
água com sabão para remover a poeira teimosa. Não use gasolina, 
diluentes ou outros solventes.
3. Antes de guardar o ventilador, limpe-o bem, cubra-o com um saco 
de vinil e guarde-o em local seco.

GÜVENLİK
KULLANIM GÜVENLİĞİNE İLİŞKİN ÖNEMLİ TALİMATLARI LÜTFEN 
DİKKATLİCE OKUYUN VE İLERİDE BAŞVURMAK İÇİN SAKLAYIN!
• Güvenlik talimatlarının dikkate alınmaması durumunda, üretici 
hasardan sorumlu tutulamaz.
• Besleme kablosu hasarlıysa, bir tehlikeyi önlemek için üretici, servis 
acentesi veya benzer nitelikli kişiler tarafından değiştirilmelidir.
• Cihazı asla kablosundan çekerek hareket ettirmeyin ve kablonun 
dolaşmayacağından emin olun.
• Cihaz sabit, düz bir yüzeye yerleştirilmelidir.
• Kullanıcı, beslemeye bağlıyken cihazı başıboş bırakmamalıdır.
• Bu cihaz yalnızca evde ve yalnızca üretildiği amaç için kullanılmalıdır.
• Elektrik çarpmasına karşı kendinizi korumak için kabloyu, fişi veya 
cihazı suya veya başka bir sıvıya batırmayın.
• Cihaz sadece topraklı bir prize bağlanmalıdır. Fişi prize takmadan 
önce cihazın üzerinde belirtilen voltajın yerel şebeke voltajına uygun 
olduğundan emin olun.

ÇOCUK GÜVENLİĞİ: Bu cihaz 8 yaşından küçük çocuklar tarafından 
kullanılmamalıdır. Bu cihaz, 8 yaşından büyük çocuklar ve fiziksel, 
duyusal veya zihinsel yetenekleri kısıtlı veya deneyim ve bilgi eksikliği 
olan kişiler tarafından ancak gözetim altında olmaları veya cihazın 
güvenli bir şekilde kullanılmasıyla ilgili tehlikeleri ve talimatları 
anlamaları halinde kullanılabilir. Çocuklar cihazla oynamamalıdır. 
Cihazı ve kablosunu 8 yaşından küçük çocukların erişemeyeceği bir 
yerde saklayın. Temizlik ve bakım, 8 yaşından büyük ve gözetim altında 
olmadıkça çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır.

CİHAZ GÜVENLİĞİ:
Doğru monte edildiğinden emin olun. Aksi takdirde cihaz garanti 
dışı kalacaktır. Cihazı güneş altında kullanmayınız. Sarsılmaz ve sabit 
zeminde kullanın. Cihaz çalışırken yüzünüzü veya saçınızı pervanelere 
yaklaştırmayın.

PARÇA TANIMLARI
1. Ön Koruma		   2. Kilitleme vidası
3. Fan Kanatları 		  4. Arka Koruma
5. Ön Koruma Somunu (x1)	  6 . Teleskopik Stand
7. Pivot Ayar Vidası 		  8. Eğim Ayar Vidası
9. Motor Muhafazası 	 10. Açma/Kapama/Hız Kontrolü
11. Salınım Kontrolü 	 12. Motor Mili
13. Fan Kanat Vidası (x1) 	 14. Koruma Tutma Klipsleri
15. Stand Tabanı 		  16. Ağırlık
17. Kelepçeleme Rondelası 	 18. L Şekilli Vida
19. Ayarlama düğmesi 	 20. Cıvata

İLK KULLANIMDAN ÖNCE
• Cihazı ve aksesuarları kutusundan çıkarın. Cihazdaki etiketleri, 
koruyucu folyoyu veya plastiği çıkarın.
• Güç kablosunu prize takın. (Not: Cihazı bağlamadan önce cihazın 
üzerinde belirtilen voltajın yerel voltajla eşleştiğinden emin olun. 
Voltaj AC220V-240V 50Hz).

MONTAJ
Vida kullanarak sütunu taban plakasına sabitleyin. Yükseklik ayar 
düğmesini çevirerek çıkarın. Sütun başlığını takın ve istenen yüksekliğe 
getirin. Ardından, uzatma direğini sıkmak için yükseklik ayar topuzunu 
vidalayın. Pervane tertibatını ve koruyucu ızgarayı şekildeki gibi 
birleştirin.
Not: Fanı tutmak için çarkı motor miline vidalayın, bıçağı saat yönünün 
tersine çevirerek yerine yerleştirin.

KULLANIM
1. İstenen havalandırma seviyesini seçmek için hız kontrol düğmelerini 
kullanın.
2. Salınım için salınım düğmesine basın, salınım düğmesini yukarı 
çekin, fan salınımı durduracaktır.
3. Fan çalışırken asla parmaklarınızı, kalemlerinizi veya başka bir 
nesneyi muhafazaya sokmayın.
4. Düşmesini önlemek için fanın düz ve sabit bir yüzeye 
yerleştirildiğinden emin olun.
5. Fanı hareket ettirmeden önce bağlantısını kesin.

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM
1. Temizliğe başlamadan ve bakımdan önce cihazın fişini prizden çekin.
2. Muhafazayı temizlemek için yumuşak nemli bir bez kullanın, inatçı 
tozları temizlemek için biraz sabunlu su kullanın. Benzin, tiner veya 
başka solventler kullanmayın.
3. Fanı saklamadan önce iyice temizleyin, vinil bir torba ile örtün ve 
kuru bir yerde saklayın.

سلامة
تعليمات مهمة حول سلامة الاستخدام ، يرجى القراءة بعناية والاحتفاظ بها 

ي المستقبل!
للرجوع إليها �في

كة المصنعة أن تتحمل مسؤولية  • بتجاهل تعليمات السلامة ، لا يمكن للشرر
ر. الضرر

كة المصنعة أو  مداد ، يجب استبداله من قبل الشرر ي حالة تلف سلك الإإ
• �في

ن بشكل مشابه لتجنب الخطر. وكيل الخدمة التابع لها أو الأأشخاص المؤهل�ين
تشابك  عدم  من  وتأكد  السلك  سحب  طريق  عن  أبدًًا  الجهاز  تحرك  لا   •

السلك.
• يجب وضع الجهاز على سطح مستوٍٍ ومستقر.

ك المستخدم الجهاز دون مراقبة أثناء توصيله بالمصدر. • يجب ألا يترر
لية فقط ولغرض صنعه فقط. ز�نز • يُسُتخدم هذا الجهاز للأأغراض الم

أو  القابس  أو  السلك  تغمر  ، لا  الكهربائية  الصدمات  نفسك من  لحماية   •
ي الماء أو أي سائل آخر.

الجهاز �في
• يجب توصيل الجهاز بمقبس مؤرض فقط. تأكد من أن الجهد الموضح على 

ي المحليي قبل التوصيل.
الجهاز يتوافق مع جهد التيار الكهربائي�

الأأطفال دون  قبل  الجهاز من  استخدام هذا  الأأطفال: يجب عدم  سلامة 
الذين  الأأطفال  إلا من قبل  الجهاز  سن 8 سنوات. لا يمكن استخدام هذا 
ن 8 سنوات وما فوق والأأشخاص الذين يعانون من ضعف  اوح أعمارهم ب�ين تترر
تم  إذا  والمعرفة  ة  الخبرر نقص  أو  العقلية  أو  الحسية  أو  البدنية  القدرات 
اف عليهم أو فهمهم للمخاطر والتعليمات المتعلقة باستخدام الجهاز  شرر الإإ
والسلك  بالجهاز  احتفظ  بالجهاز.  الأأطفال  يلعب  ألا  يجب  آمنة.  بطريقة 
بعيدًًا عن متناول الأأطفال دون سن 8 سنوات. لا ينبغي أن يقوم الأأطفال 

اف. شرر بالتنظيف والصيانة إلا إذا كان عمرهم أكبرر من 8 سنوات وتحت الإإ
سلامة الجهاز:تأكد من تركيبه بشكل صحيح. خلاف ذلك ، سيكون الجهاز 
خارج الضمان. لا تستخدم الجهاز تحت أشعة الشمس. استخدم على أرض 

عزع. لا تقرب وجهك أو شعرك من المراوح أثناء تشغيل الجهاز. ز�تز ثابتة لا ت

أجزاء الوصف
2. مسمار قفل 		 ي أمامي 

1. وا�قي
ي خلفي

4. وا�قي 		 3. شفرات المروحة 

ي 6. حامل تلسكو�بي 	 )1x( ي أمامي
5. صامولة وا�قي

8. مسمار ضبط الميل 7. مسمار ضبط المحور 	
يقاف/السرعة ي التشغيل/الإإ

01. التحكم �في 9. غلاف المحرك 	
21. محور المحرك ي التذبذب 	

11. التحكم �في

ي
31. مسمار شفرة المروحة )1x( 41. مشابك تثبيت الوا�قي

61. الوزن 		 51.   قاعدة الحامل 
L 81. مسمار على شكل حرف 		 71. غسالة تثبيت 

02. مسمار 		 91. مقبض ضبط 

قبل الاستخدام الأأول
ورق  أو  الملصقات  بإزالة  قم  الصندوق.  من  والملحقات  الجهاز  أخرج   •

الحماية أو البلاستيك من الجهاز.
• قم بتوصيل كابل الطاقة بالمقبس. )ملاحظة: تأكد من أن الجهد الموضح 
 V042-V022CA بالجهاز يطابق الجهد المحليي قبل توصيل الجهاز. الجهد

.)zH05

المجسم
اغي. قم بفك مقبض  قم بتثبيت العمود على لوحة القاعدة باستخدام البرر
المطلوب.  الارتفاع  إلى  وارفعه  العمود  غطاء  بتثبيت  قم  الارتفاع.  تعديل 
بتجميع  التمديد. قم  لتشديد عمود  الارتفاع  تعديل  مقبض  بربط  ثم قم 

مجموعة المروحة والشبكة الواقية كما هو موضح.
ملحوظة: قم بربط المكره على عمود المحرك لتثبيت المروحة، ثم استبدل 

الشفرة عن طريق تحويلها عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة.

استعمال:
ي السرعة لاختيار مستوى التهوية المطلوب.

1. استخدم مقابض التحكم �في
لأأعلى  التذبذب  مقبض  اسحب   ، التذبذب  زر  على  اضغط   ، للتذبذب   .2

وستتوقف المروحة عن التذبذب.
ي 

ء آخر عبرر الوا�قي ي
3. لا تقم أبدًًا بإدخال أصابع أو أقلام رصاص أو أي شي�

أثناء تشغيل المروحة.
4. تأكد من وضع المروحة على سطح مستو وثابت لتجنب السقوط.

5. افصل المروحة قبل تحريكها.

التنظيف والصيانة
ي التنظيف وقبل الصيانة.

1. افصل الجهاز عن الكهرباء قبل البدء �في
2. استخدم قطعة قماش مبللة ناعمة لتنظيف الهيكل ، واستخدم بعض 
ين أو المخففات أو  ز�نز زالة الغبار الصعب. لا تستخدم الب الماء والصابون لإإ

المذيبات الأأخرى.
من  بكيس  بتغطيتها  قم   ، جيدًًا  بتنظيفها  قم   ، المروحة  تخزين  قبل   .3

ي مكان جاف.
الفينيل واحفظها �في

SIGURNOST
PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE VAŽNE UPUTE O SIGURNOJ UPORABI I SAČUVAJTE 
ZA BUDUĆU REFERENCU!
• Proizvođač se ne može smatrati odgovornim za štetu ako se ne poštuju 
sigurnosne upute.
• Ako je kabel za napajanje oštećen, mora ga zamijeniti proizvođač, 
njegov serviser ili slično kvalificirana osoba kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.
• Nikada nemojte pomicati uređaj povlačenjem za kabel i pazite da se 
kabel ne zapetlja.
• Uređaj mora biti postavljen na stabilnu, ravnu površinu.
• Korisnik ne smije ostavljati uređaj bez nadzora dok je priključen na 
napajanje.
• Ovaj uređaj se smije koristiti samo u kućanstvu i samo u svrhu za koju 
je proizveden.
• Kako biste se zaštitili od strujnog udara, ne uranjajte kabel, utikač ili 
uređaj u vodu ili bilo koju drugu tekućinu.
• Uređaj se smije priključiti samo na uzemljenu utičnicu. Prije 
uključivanja provjerite odgovara li napon naveden na uređaju naponu 
lokalne mreže.

SIGURNOST DJECE: Ovaj uređaj ne smiju koristiti djeca mlađa od 8 
godina. Ovaj uređaj smiju koristiti djeca starija od 8 godina i osobe 
sa smanjenim fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili 
nedostatkom iskustva i znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako razumiju 
opasnosti i upute u vezi sa sigurnom uporabom uređaja. Djeca se ne 
smiju igrati s uređajem. Držite uređaj i njegov kabel izvan dohvata 
djece mlađe od 8 godina. Čišćenje i održavanje ne smiju obavljati djeca 
osim ako su starija od 8 godina i pod nadzorom.

SIGURNOST UREĐAJA:
Provjerite je li ispravno montiran. U suprotnom, uređaj će biti van 
jamstva. Nemojte koristiti uređaj na suncu. Koristite na nepokolebljivom 
i stabilnom tlu. Nemojte približavati lice ili kosu propelerima dok uređaj 
radi.

OPIS DIJELOVA
1. Prednji štitnik 		  2. Vijak za zaključavanje
3. Lopatice ventilatora 	 4. Stražnji štitnik
5. Prednja zaštitna matica (x1) 6 . Teleskopski stalak
7. Vijak za podešavanje nagiba 8. Vijak za podešavanje nagiba
9. Kućište motora 10. Uključivanje/isključivanje/kontrola brzine
11. Oscilirajuća kontrola 	 12. Motorno vreteno
13. Vijak lopatice ventilatora (x1) 14. Stezaljke za pričvršćivanje štitnika
15. Baza stalka 		  16. Težina
17. Stezna podloška 		 18. Vijak u obliku slova L
19. Gumb za podešavanje 	 20. Vijak

PRIJE PRVE UPOTREBE
• Izvadite uređaj i pribor iz kutije. Uklonite sve naljepnice, zaštitnu foliju 
ili plastiku s uređaja.
• Uključite kabel za napajanje. (Napomena: Prije spajanja uređaja 
provjerite odgovara li napon naveden na uređaju lokalnom naponu. 
Napon je AC220V-240V 50Hz).

MONTIRANJE
Pričvrstite stup na osnovnu ploču pomoću vijaka. Odvijte gumb za 
podešavanje visine. Postavite poklopac stupca i podignite ga na željenu 
visinu. Zatim zavrnite gumb za podešavanje visine kako biste zategnuli 
produžni stup. Sastavite sklop propelera i zaštitnu rešetku kao što je 
prikazano.
Napomena: Zavrtite impeler na osovinu motora kako biste držali 
ventilator, zatim vratite lopaticu okretanjem u smjeru suprotnom od 
kazaljke na satu.

KORISTITI: 1. Pomoću gumba za kontrolu brzine odaberite željenu 
razinu ventilacije.
2. Pritisnite gumb za njihanje za njihanje, povucite gumb za njihanje 
prema gore, ventilator će prestati njihati.
3. Nikada ne stavljajte svoje prste, olovke ili bilo koji drugi predmet u 
kućište dok ventilator radi.
4. Provjerite je li ventilator postavljen na ravnu i stabilnu površinu kako 
biste spriječili da padne.
5. Isključite ventilator prije pomicanja.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
1. Isključite uređaj iz struje prije čišćenja i održavanja.
2. Koristite mekanu vlažnu krpu za čišćenje kućišta, koristite malo 
sapunice za uklanjanje tvrdokorne prašine. Nemojte koristiti benzin, 
razrjeđivač ili druga otapala.
3. Prije pohranjivanja ventilatora temeljito ga očistite, prekrijte 
vinilnom vrećicom i pohranite na suho mjesto.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ
ТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ И СОХРАНИТЕ ДЛЯ БУДУЩЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ!
• Игнорируя инструкции по технике безопасности, производитель не несет 
ответственности за ущерб.
• Если шнур питания поврежден, он должен быть заменен производителем, 
его сервисным агентом или лицами с аналогичной квалификацией, чтобы 
избежать опасности.
• Никогда не перемещайте прибор за шнур и следите за тем, чтобы шнур не 
запутался.
• Прибор следует ставить на устойчивую ровную поверхность.
• Пользователь не должен оставлять устройство без присмотра, пока оно 
подключено к источнику питания.
• Этот прибор разрешается использовать только в бытовых целях и только по 
назначению.
• Чтобы защитить себя от поражения электрическим током, не погружайте 
шнур, вилку или прибор в воду или любую другую жидкость.
• Подключайте прибор только к заземленной розетке. Перед включением 
убедитесь, что указанное на приборе напряжение соответствует напряжению 
местной электросети.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ ДЛЯ ДЕТЕЙ. Детям младше 8 лет пользоваться этим прибором 
не следует. Это устройство могут использовать дети в возрасте от 8 лет и 
старше, а также лица с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или 
умственными способностями или без опыта и знаний, если они находятся под 
присмотром или понимают опасности и инструкции, касающиеся безопасного 
использования устройства. Дети не должны играть с устройством. Храните 
устройство и шнур в недоступном для детей младше 8 лет. Дети не должны 
чистить и обслуживать дом, если им не исполнилось 8 лет и они не находятся 
под присмотром.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ УСТРОЙСТВА:
Убедитесь, что он установлен правильно. В противном случае гарантийный срок 
на устройство не будет. Не используйте устройство под солнцем. Используйте на 
непоколебимой и стабильной поверхности. Не приближайте лицо или волосы к 
пропеллерам во время работы устройства.

ОПИСАНИЕ ЧАСТЕЙ
1. Передняя защита 		  2. Стопорный винт
3. Лопасти вентилятора 	 4. Задняя защита
5. Гайка передней защиты (x1) 	 6. Телескопическая стойка
7. Винт регулировки поворота 	 8. Винт регулировки наклона
9. Корпус двигателя 		  10. Управление вкл./выкл./скоростью
11. Управление качанием 	 12. Шпиндель двигателя
13. Винт лопасти вентилятора (x1) 14. Фиксаторы защиты
15. Основание стойки 		  16. Груз
17. Зажимная шайба 		  18. L-образный винт
19. Регулировочная ручка 	 20. Болт

ПЕРЕД ПЕРВЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ
• Достаньте прибор и принадлежности из коробки. Снимите наклейки, 
защитную пленку или пластик с устройства.
• Подсоедините кабель питания к розетке. (Примечание: перед подключением 
устройства убедитесь, что напряжение, указанное на устройстве, соответствует 
местному напряжению. Напряжение 220–240 В переменного тока, 50 Гц).

МОНТАЖ
Закрепите колонку на опорной пластине с помощью винтов. Отвинтите 
ручку регулировки высоты. Установите крышку колонки и поднимите ее на 
нужную высоту. Затем закрутите ручку регулировки высоты, чтобы затянуть 
удлинительную стойку. Соберите узел пропеллера и защитную решетку, как 
показано на рисунке.
Примечание. Прикрутите крыльчатку к валу двигателя, чтобы удерживать 
вентилятор, затем замените лопасть, повернув ее против часовой стрелки.

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ
1. С помощью ручек управления скоростью выберите желаемый уровень 
вентиляции.
2. Для осцилляции нажмите кнопку осцилляции. Потяните ручку осцилляции 
вверх, и вентилятор остановит осцилляцию.
3. Никогда не просовывайте пальцы, карандаши или другие предметы через 
защитный кожух при работающем вентиляторе.
4. Убедитесь, что вентилятор установлен на ровной и устойчивой поверхности, 
чтобы избежать падения.
5. Отсоедините вентилятор перед его перемещением.

ЧИСТКА И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
1. Отключите прибор от сети перед началом чистки и перед обслуживанием.
2. Используйте мягкую влажную ткань для очистки корпуса, используйте 
мыльную воду для удаления въевшейся пыли. Не используйте бензин, 
разбавители или другие растворители.
3. Перед тем, как убрать вентилятор на хранение, тщательно очистите его, 
накройте виниловым пакетом и храните в сухом месте.

Este produto contém materiais recicláveis que estão em conformidade com as 
diretrizes WEEE. Não descarte este produto como lixo não selecionado. Entre em 
contato com o município local para obter um ponto de coleta para reciclagem.

Bu ürün, AEEE yönergelerine uygun geri dönüştürülebilir malzemeler içerir. Bu 
ürünü sınıflandırılmamış atık olarak atmayın. Lütfen geri dönüşüm toplama 
noktası için yerel belediyenize başvurun.

Ovaj proizvod sadrži materijale koji se mogu reciklirati i koji su u skladu sa 
smjernicama WEEE. Nemojte odlagati ovaj proizvod kao nerazvrstani otpad. 
Obratite se lokalnoj općini za sabirno mjesto za recikliranje.

Этот продукт содержит перерабатываемые материалы, соответствующие 
директивам WEEE. Не выбрасывайте этот продукт вместе с 
неотсортированными отходами. Обратитесь в местный муниципалитет, 
чтобы узнать о пункте приема вторичного сырья.

لا   .WEEE إرشادات  مع  تتوافق  التدوير  عادة  لإإ قابلة  مواد  على  المنتج  هذا  يحتوي 
تتخلص من هذا المنتج كنفايات غ�ي مفروزة. يرجى الاتصال بالبلدية المحلية للحصول 

عادة التدوير. على نقطة تجميع لإإ
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